structure was revised to maximize the available human resources and it is expected to be under full 

implementation in early 2011. In the revised structure, one Senior Environmental Officer has 

responsibility for a one category of development projects, i.e. AFT, IIE or MF. 

Authorisation Process 

During the year 2010, three hundred and sixty-two (362) applications were received for 

Environmental Authorizations.  Of these, one hundred and five (105) were for new projects, thirty-

two (32) for existing operations, thirty-three (33) for renewals, six (6) for transfer, and four (4) for 

variance. In addition, one hundred and eighty-two (182) noise applications were received during 

this period.  

The majority of Applications received in 2010, were for Mining and Forestry Projects such as 

Sawmills and Lumber Yards. Applications for Industry, Infrastructure and Energy Projects were

[...]

second highest in number while applications for Agriculture, Fisheries and Tourism were lowest in 

number. For projects going through the Environmental Authorisation process, three (3) were 

required to conduct an Environmental Impact Assessments (EIA), while ten (10) were required to 

prepare Environmental Management Plans (EMP).  

Two hundred and fifty-three (253) Environmental Authorizations were issued this year. There were 

forty (40) Environmental Permits, twenty-four (24) Operational Permits, four (4) Construction 

Permits, two (2) Letters of Authorization, and one hundred and eighty-four (184) Noise Permits.   

Monitoring and Enforcement 

Thirty-three (33) Applications for Renewal of Environmental Authorisation, six (6) for transfer, and 

four (4) for variance were received. The Agency responded to the Applications received and 

conducted thirty-five (35) Environmental Audits.  

Complaints and Response 

This year, a total of three hundred and fifty (350) complaints were received by the Agency. Of 

these, one hundred and eighty-three (183) were new and one hundred and sixty-seven (167) were 

recurring complaints. There was a twenty percent (20%) decrease in the number of complaints 

received by the Agency in 2010, compared to 2009, when four-hundred-and-thirty-nine (439) 

complaints were received. 

Of the complaints received, one-hundred-and-forty-two (142) inspections were conducted 

following which a number of defaulters were instructed in writing of mitigation measures to be 

implemented. In keeping with the Agency’s policy of continuous monitoring, one-hundred-and-

thirty-one (131) follow-up inspections were carried out. Eight (8) complaints were closed as a result 

of the Agency’s efforts towards compliance with mitigation measures. 

This year, one (1) Cease Order and seven (7) Prohibition Notices were served, and one (1)

[...]

to the Agency for distribution to commemorate International Year of 

Biodiversity.  

World Wetlands Day 

In collaboration with the Nature School at the Guyana Zoo, visiting Primary Schools were targeted 

for World Wetlands Day (WWD) 2010. A total of one hundred and eighty-two (182) students were 

involved in activities focusing on the WWD Theme: Biodiversity and Climate Change.   

World Water Day 

The Agency conducted interactive presentations at several primary and secondary schools in West 

Berbice to raise student awareness of water issues.

[...]

- Reviewed GGMC’s latest release of property data; and 

- Collected a digital copy of the Georgetown Map in PDF format.  

o Plotted GPS points in Google Earth, exported the images of the points located and 

verified their printing quality; 

o Plotted a total of two hundred twenty-three (223) sets of GPS coordinates to locate the 

EIA required projects and the EIA not required projects for Mining and Forestry;  

o Approximately two hundred and forty (240) sets of GPS coordinates collected from field 

exercises by the EMD staff, were converted and plotted in Google Earth.

[...]

of Applications received 2010 No. of Applications received 2009

38 

researchers fulfil reporting obligations as stipulated by their research permits prior to departing Guyana 

and the issuing of any export permits.  

Revenue Generation 

A total of eleven thousand and twenty-five United States dollars (US$11,025.00) was generated from 

application, late application, and permit fees (this excludes permit fees for applications currently being 

processed, to be processed, and, in some instances, application and late application fees).  

3.2.2 Biodiversity Projects

[...]

Agency to provide a number of services to developers applying to the Agency for Environmental 

Authorisation.  

4.2.1 The Permitting Process  

The Agency continued to process and grant Environmental Authorization for new developments. During 

the year 2010, three hundred and sixty-two (362) applications were received for Environmental 

Authorizations.  Of these, one hundred and five (105) were for new projects (see Appendix IV for more 

details), thirty-two (32) for existing operations, thirty-three (33) for renewals, six (6) for transfer, and 

four (4) for variance (Figure 8). In addition, one hundred and eighty-two (182) noise applications were 

received during this period (Figure 8).  

Figure 8:  Environmental Authorisation Applications received in 2010. 

The majority of Applications received were for Mining and Forestry Projects such as Sawmills and 

Lumber Yards.